For all planned, but not yet determined, foreign currency denominated cash flows (uncommitted net exposure) of the following
12 months (rolling 12 month approach) a hedging ratio of at least 50% of net foreign-exchange exposure is applied. The Group uses
foreign exchange spot and foreign exchange fixed-term financial contracts to hedge these uncommitted net exposures (Note 20).

03 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated Financial Statements 55

Short-term cash flow forecasts are prepared on a rolling basis to quantify the Group’s expected exposure. The Group’s risk
management policy requires the hedging of every cash flow denominated in foreign currency exceeding the equivalent
of EUR 250 thousand.

The Group’s foreign currency risk relates mainly to the changes in USD and CZK foreign exchange rates, with immaterial risk
related to financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies.

The following table details the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a 10% increase/decrease in the USD and CZK against
EUR, with all other variables held as constant. The 10% change represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rate and is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally in line with treasury policies.

thousands of EUR 2021 2020

Profit after tax Depreciation of USD by 10% (70) 148
Appreciation of USD by 10% 70 (148)

thousands of EUR 2021 2020

Profit after tax Depreciation of CZK by 10% (10) 25
Appreciation of CZK by 10% 10 (25)

3.1.2 Interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Group entered
into a Master agreement on Upstream loans with DT AG in October 2008 based on which the Group can provide loans to DT AG.
Currently, there is outstanding loan in amount of EUR 152,000 thousand (2020: EUR 132,000 thousand) at fixed interest rate (Note
21). The term deposits in banks outstanding at 31 December 2021 in the amount of EUR 800 thousand (2020: EUR 800 thousand)
have been concluded with fixed interest rate (Note 20). The Group has no material financial instruments with variable interest rates

[…]

For all planned, but not yet determined, foreign currency denominated cash flows (uncommitted net exposure) of the following
12 months (rolling 12 month approach) a hedging ratio of at least 50% of net foreign-exchange exposure is applied.
The Company uses foreign exchange spot and foreign exchange fixed-term financial contracts to hedge these uncommitted
net exposures (Note 21).

Short-term cash flow forecasts are prepared on a rolling basis to quantify the Company’s expected exposure. The Company’s risk
management policy requires the hedging of every cash flow denominated in foreign currency exceeding the equivalent of
EUR 250 thousand.

The Company’s foreign currency risk relates mainly to the changes in USD and CZK foreign exchange rates, with immaterial risk
related to financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies.

The following table details the sensitivity of the Company’s profit after tax to a 10% increase/decrease in the USD and CZK
against EUR, with all other variables held as constant. The 10% change represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rate and is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally in line with treasury policies.

thousands of EUR 2021 2020

Profit after tax Depreciation of USD by 10% (25) 224
Appreciation of USD by 10% 25 (224)

thousands of EUR 2021 2020

Profit after tax Depreciation of CZK by 10% 29 35
Appreciation of CZK by 10% (29) (35)

3.1.2 Interest rate risk

The Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Company
entered into a Master agreement on Upstream loans with DT AG in October 2008 based on which the Company can provide loans
to DT AG. Currently, there is outstanding loan in amount of EUR 152,000 thousand (2020: EUR 132,000 thousand) at fixed interest
rate (Note 22). Also, a loan of EUR 1,500 thousand with fixed interest rate was granted to subsidiary PosAm spol.s.r.o in 2021 (Note
22). The term deposits in banks outstanding at 31 December 2021 in the amount of EUR 800 thousand (2020: EUR 800 thousand)